

In the Supreme Court of Iowa

No. 17-0423

KEITH PUNTENNEY, LAVERNE JOHNSON, RICHARD R. LAMB,
trustee of the RICHARD R. LAMB REVOCABLE TRUST, MARIAN D.
JOHNSON by her Agent VERDELL JOHNSON, NORTHWEST IOWA
LANDOWNERS ASSOCIATION, IOWA FARMLAND OWNERS
ASSOCIATION, INC., and the SIERRA CLUB IOWA CHAPTER,

Petitioners-Appellants,

and

HICKENBOTTOM EXPERIMENTAL FARMS, INC.,
PRENDERGAST ENTERPRISES, INC,

Petitioners,

vs.

IOWA UTILITIES BOARD,
A DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE, STATE OF IOWA,

Respondent-Appellee,

and

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE

Intervenor-Appellee,

and

DAKOTA ACCESS, LLC,
Indispensable Party-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE JEFFREY FARRELL, JUDGE

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NISKANEN CENTER

David Bookbinder
Pro hac vice pending
Niskanen Center
820 First Street, NE
Suite 675
Washington, DC 20002
202-899-1173
dbookbinder@niskanencenter.org

Scott L. Long, AT0004881
Long & Gilliam
5907 Grand Avenue
Des Moines, Iowa 50312
Phone: [\(515\) 279-2052](tel:(515)279-2052)
Fax: [\(515\) 279-2072](tel:(515)279-2072)
Email: sll@longgilliam.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Niskanen Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Interest of Amicus Curiae	9
Introduction.	10
The Decisions Below	12
The Board’s Decision	12
The District Court’s Decision.	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. MANY OTHER STATES HAVE JUDICIALLY OR LEGISLATIVELY REJECTED <i>KELO’S</i> ECONOMIC BENEFIT HOLDING	18
A. Other State Supreme Courts Have Refused to Equate “Economic Benefit” With “Public Use”	18
B. Iowa’s Legislative Reaction to <i>Kelo</i>	24
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW “ECONOMIC BENEFIT” TO JUSTIFY “PUBLIC USE” UNDER ARTICLE I, § 18	27
A. The Iowa Constitution Provides Greater Protection For Individual Rights Than the Federal Constitution	27
B. The Drafters of the Iowa Constitution Had a Narrow View of “Public Use”	31
III. IF ECONOMIC BENEFIT IS NOT EQUATED WITH “PUBLIC USE”, UNDER THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT A PIPELINE MAY STILL SERVE A PUBLIC USE	

IF IT IS A COMMON CARRIER. 37

Conclusion 41

Certificate of Service 43

**Certificate of Compliance with Typeface
Requirements and Word Limits 45**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Benson v. State</i> , 710 N.W.2d 131 (S.D. 2006)	23
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Lowery</i> , 136 P.3d 639 (Oklahoma 2006)	21, 22
<i>City of Norwood v. Horney</i> , 853 N.E.2d 1123 (Ohio 2006)	19
<i>Clarke County Reservoir Comm’n v. Abbott</i> , 862 N.W.2d 166 (Iowa 2015).....	23, 27
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004)	19
<i>Hogue v. Port of Seattle</i> , 341 P.2d 171 (Washington 1959)	19
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	9, 11, 17, 18, 21, 23, 24, 30
<i>Mid-America Pipeline Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Commission</i> , 114 N.W.2d 622 (Iowa 1962).....	17, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Opinion of the Justices</i> , 126 N.E.2d 795 (Mass. 1955).....	20, 21
<i>Phillips v. Foster</i> , 211 S.E.2d 93 (Virginia 1975).....	20
<i>Rhode Island Economic Development Corporation v. The Parking Company</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (Rhode Island 2006).....	22
<i>South East Iowa Co-op Elec. Ass’n v. Iowa Utilities Board</i> , 633 N.W.2d 814 (Iowa 2001).....	11, 13, 16, 17
<i>Southwestern Illinois Development Authority v. National City Environmental, L.L.C.</i> ,	

768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002)	19
<i>Star Equipment, Ltd. v. State</i> 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014).....	23, 26
<i>State v. Baldon</i> , 829 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2013).....	19, 23, 29
<i>State v. Short</i> , 851 N.W.2d 474 (Iowa 2014).....	28, 29, 31

CONSTITUTIONS

Iowa Constitution of 1844, Art. II, § 17.....	32
Iowa Constitution of 1846, Art. II, § 18.....	32
Iowa Code Ann. Const. Art. 1, § 18 (West 2017).....	11, 12, 32
Iowa Code Ann. Const. Art. VII, § 1 (West 2017).....	36
Iowa Code Ann. Const. Art. VIII, § 4 (West 2017).....	34, 36
U.S. Code Ann. Const. Amend. V. (West 2017)	11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Iowa Code Ann. § 6A.21 (West 2017).....	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 6A.22 (West 2017).....	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 6A.24 (West 2017).....	25
Iowa Code Ann. § 6B.2B (West 2017).....	25
Iowa Code Ann. § 6B.2D (West 2017).....	25
Iowa Code Ann. § 6B.3 (West 2017).....	25

Iowa Code Ann. § 6B.45 (West 2017).....	25
Iowa Code Ann. chapter 479B (West 2017).....	12, 17, 39
Iowa Code Ann. § 479B.9 (West 2017).....	12, 13, 15
Iowa Code Ann. § 479B.16 (West 2017).....	12, 39
Iowa Code chapter 490 (1958).....	37
Iowa Code § 490.1 (1958).....	37
Iowa Code § 490.12 (1958).....	38
Iowa Code § 490.25 (1958).....	38
Alabama Code 11-47-170.....	24
Alaska Statutes 09.55.240.....	24
Arizona Revised Statutes Title 12, Ch. 8, Art. 2.1.....	24
Colorado Revised Statutes 38-1-101(1)-(3).....	24
Florida Constitution Art. X, Sec. 6.....	24
Louisiana Constitution Art. I, Sec. 4(B).....	24
Michigan Constitution Art. X, Sec. 2.....	24
North Dakota Constitution Art. I, Sec. 16.....	24
2 Vermont Statutes Annotated Sec. 1040.....	24
OTHER	
2006 Ia. Legis. Serv. 1st Ex. Sess. Ch. 1001 (H.F. 2351) (West 2017).....	24

Iowa Journal of the House.....	27
Iowa Journal of the Senate.....	27
Brennan, William J. Jr. <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 Harv. L. Rev. 489 (1977).....	18
Cady, Mark. <i>A Pioneer's Constitution: How Iowa's Constitutional History Uniquely Shapes Our Pioneering Tradition In Recognizing Civil Rights And Civil Liberties</i> , 60 Drake L. Rev. 1133 (2012).....	28
<i>The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa</i> (W. Blair Lord rep., 1857)...	32, 33, 34, 35, 36
Madison, James. <i>The Federalist No. 51</i>	18
Story, Joseph. <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Thomas M. Cooley ed., 4th ed. 1873).....	10
<i>Wall Street Journal</i> , “Crude Oil By Rail”, December 3, 2014 (available at http://graphics.wsj.com/crude-oil-by-rail/).....	14
